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Call to Order
Pledge of Allegiance

6533 West Pershing Road

Stickney, Ilinois 60402-4048

Phone - 708-749-4400
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Village Trustees
Jim Hrejsa Mitchell Milenkovic
Tim Kapolnek Sam Savopoulos
REGULAR MEETING
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Stickney Village Court Room
6533 W. Pershing Road

Tuesday, January 16, 2024
7:00 p.m.

Meeting Agenda

Approve Minutes of Previous Regular Meeting
Authorize Payment of Bills

Report from the Mayor

Report from the Clerk

Trustee Reports/Committee Reports

Reports from Department Heads

10. Public Comments

11. Adjournment

Posted January 11, 2024

Leandra Torres
Jeff White

VILLAGE OF STICKNEY

Audrey McAdams
Village Clerk



January 2, 2024

State of Illinois
County of Cook
Village of Stickney

The Board of Trustees of the Village of Stickney met in regular session on Tuesday,
January 2, 2024, at 7:05 p.m. in the Board Room, 6533 W. Pershing Road, Stickney,
llinois.

Upon the roll call, the following Trustees were present:
Trustees White, Milenkovic, Kapolnek and Hrejsa
Absent: Trustee Savopoulos and Torres

Trustee Milenkovic moved, duly seconded by Trustee Kapolnek to approve the
minutes of the regular board meeting held on Tuesday, December 19, 2023.

Upon the roll call, the following Trustees voted:

Ayes: Trustees White, Milenkovic, Kapolnek and Hrejsa
Absent: Trustee Savopoulos and Torres

Nays: None

Mayor Walik declared the motion carried.

Trustee White, duly seconded by Trustee Kapolnek that the bills, approved by the
various committees of the Board, be approved for payment, and to approve warrants
which authorize the Village Treasurer to draw checks to pay the bills, to be signed by
the authorized signers, as provided for by the Ordinances of the Village of Stickney.

Upon the roll call, the following Trustees voted:

Ayes: Trustees White, Milenkovic, Kapolnek and Hrejsa
Absent: Trustee Savopoulos and Torres

Nays: None

Mayor Walik declared the motion carried.

Trustee Kapolnek moved, duly seconded by Trustee Hrejsa to Pass and Approve
Ordinance 2024-01, “An Ordinance Regarding the Cook County Paid Leave Ordinance
for the Village of Stickney, County of Cook, State of Illinois”

Upon the roll call, the following Trustees voted:

Ayes: Trustees White, Milenkovic, Kapolnek and Hrejsa
Absent: Trustee Savopoulos and Torres

Nays: None

Mayor Walik declared the motion carried.

MAYOR'’S REPORT: He wished a Happy New Year to everyone. Within the next couple
of weeks, we will be putting some schedules, dates and events together. We have a
meeting with the Chief on the 11t, We will have some nice things for 2024,

CLERK'S REPORT: She advised people that she will be starting the Cook County Clerk’s
Statements of Economic Interest process to enter all the names that must respond. It
must be in by February 1 of each year. She offered help to people who may have
questions.
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They are now asking far more questions such as specific dollar amount or values of
your financial interest. Your personal property interest. Assets including stocks.
Some discussion was held after that.

TRUSTEE REPORTS: All the Trustees gave their New Year’s wishes to all.

Trustee Hrejsa: Wished a great 2024 for everyone and the Village of Stickney.

In response the Mayor stated that he was hoping that within the next two weeks we
hear good news about a lot of things. One of this good news things is our community
center.

Trustee White: He reminded people that the garbage pickup will be delayed one day.
due to the holiday.

The Mayor asked Linda Bruscato, contact person for Waste Management, when
the Christmas trees will be picked up. She said that Waste Management will be picking
them up this week and next week.

DEPARTMENT REPORTS:

Public Works Director Joe Lopez: He provided New Year’s greetings. Discussion was
held over street sweeping schedules and locations.

Police Chief Jim Sassetti: He provided New Year’s greetings. He then referred to
Commander Maguire for the report. He wished the Board and the residents a healthy
and happy New Year. The Police Department wanted to thank the Board for all the
new hires that we have. It is great to see six or seven cars out their patrolling this
Village. He could remember the day when we had only two or three. It is awesome.
The Mayor thanked them and to keep up the excellent work.

There being no further business, Trustee White moved, duly seconded by
Trustee Milenkovic that the meeting be adjourned. Upon which the Board adopted the
motion at 7:17 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Village Clerk, Audrey McAdams

Approved by me this day of 2024

Jeff Walik, President



Village of Stickney
Warrant Number 23-24-18

EXPENDITURE APPROVAL LIST
FOR VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING ON
January 16, 2024

Approval is hereby given to have the Village Treasurer of Stickney, lllinois pay to the

officers, employees, independent contractors, vendors and other providers of

goods and services in the indicated amounts as set forth.

A summary indicating the source of funds used to pay the above is as follows:

{01 CORPORATE FUND 172,742.50
j02 WATER FUND 36,792.51
{03 MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND 8,036.13
105 1505 FUND -
|07 POLICE REVENUE SHARING FUND -
08 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND -
LOQ BOND & INTEREST FUND -
Subtotal: 217,571.14
General Fund Payroll 1/15/2024 253,505.10
Water Fund Payroll 1/15/2024 22,903.25
Subtotal: 276,408.35
Total to be Approved by Village Council 493,979.49

Approvals:

Jeff Walik, Mayor

Audrey McAdams, Village Clerk




Check Number

507924
508068
508070
508071
508073
508074
508075
508076
508077
508078
508079
508080
508082
508083
508084
508085
508086
508087
508089
508050
508091
508092
508093
508094
508097
508098
508099
508100
508101
508102
508104
508105
508106
508107
508108
508109
508110
508112
508113
508114
508115
508116
508117
508118
508119
508120
508121
508122
508123
508124
508125
508126
508127
508128
508129

VOS_41665_Village of Stickney

Check/Voucher Register - Check Register

\Lendor Name

B and B Maintenance, Inc

Berwyn ACE Hardware

Brookfield Auto Center

Canon Financial Services, Inc.

Comcast Business

Comcast

ComEd

CPURX, Inc.

Critical Reach

DEL GALDO LAW GROUP LLC

Tilinois State Police

Intergovernmental Risk Management ...
Johnson Controls Security Solutions
Konica Minolta Business Solutions U.S....
Lembke & Sons True Value

Menards - Hodgkins

Minuteman Security & Life Safety

Mitchell Wido Investigative Consulting ...

RAY O'HERRON CO. INC.

R.E. Walsh & Associates, Inc.

Securitas Technology Corporation
Tameling Industries, Inc.

Trotsky Investigative Polygraph, Inc.
VERIZON

B and B Maintenance, Inc

Bell Fuels, Inc.

Berwyn ACE Hardware

Bluders Tree Service & Landscaping
CDW Government

Cintas Corporation - #21

Comcast Business

Comcast

ComEd

Corneliu Covaliu

Costco - Citicard

CWF Restoration

Frederick Kuchta

Galls, LLC

Google LLC

Government Leasing and Finance, Inc.
ILLINOIS FIRE INSPECTORS ASSOCIA...
Illinois State Police

Impact AEDs

Konica Minolta Business Solutions U.S....
L.A. Fasteners, Inc.

Lenny's Gas N Wash Cicero and Pershi...
Menards - Hodgkins

Minuteman Security Technologies
Municipal Emergency Services

NORTH AMERICAN POLICE WORK DO...
Robert Walik

Rush Truck Center

Shark Shredding, Inc.

Southwest Community Publishing

S & S Industrial Supply

Date: 1/10/24 06:41:23 PM

01 - General Fund
From 12/30/2023 Through 1/10/2024

Effective Date

1/6/2024
1/2/2024
1/2/2024
1/2/2024
1/2/2024
1/2/2024
1/2/2024
1/2/2024
1/2/2024
1/2/2024
1/2/2024
1/2/2024
1/2/2024
1/2/2024
1/2/2024
1/2/2024
1/2/2024
1/2/2024
1/2/2024
1/2/2024
1/2/2024
1/2/2024
1/2/2024
1/2/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024
1/8/2024

Check Amount

(2,180.00)
152.06
1,992.50
2,881.09
2,569.86
114.85
373.27
8,335.21
325.00
14,437.35
28.25
606.59
240.00
117.21
1,249.50
109.97
719.26
2,150.00
1,959.45
625.00
750.00
209.44
700.00
2,366.95
2,180.00
1,997.14
90.79
2,450.00
31.22
83.13
2,299.93
269.11
46.92
572.00
1,849.04
650.00
3,880.00
1,042.99
1,242.72
91,085.71
450.00
84.75
1,510.00
789.73
135.21
646.20
399.25
360.00
355.14
50.00
431
13,910.72
176.00
239.40
209.97
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VOS_41665_Village of Stickney
Check/Voucher Register - Check Register
01 - General Fund
From 12/30/2023 Through 1/10/2024

Check Number Vendor Name Effective Date Check Amount

508130 STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT 1/8/2024 1,926.31

508131 Woodlake Occupational Health 1/8/2024 892.00
Total 01 - General Fund 172,742.50

Date: 1/10/24 06:41:23 PM Page: 2



VOS_41665_Village of Stickney

Check/Voucher Register - Check Register

02 - Water Fund

From 12/30/2023 Through 1/10/2024

Check Number Vendor Name Effective Date Check Amount
508067 ALEXANDER CHEMICAL CORPORATION 1/2/2024 84.00
508069 Beth Lukas 1/2/2024 8.00
508072 Clear View 1/2/2024 8,560.20
508081 J. NARDULLI CONCRETE, INC 1/2/2024 16,943.00
508088 Ozinga Ready Mix Concrete, Inc. 1/2/2024 617.12
508095 Widaman Sign 1/2/2024 685.00
508096 Secretary of State 1/2/2024 8.00
508098 Bell Fuels, Inc. 1/8/2024 998.56
508103 Clear View 1/8/2024 3,129.00
508106 ComEd 1/8/2024 3,286.28
508108 Costco - Citicard 1/8/2024 1,017.19
508111 Fullmer Locksmith Service 1/8/2024 1,125.00
508121 Menards - Hodgkins 1/8/2024 T 331.16
Total 02 - Water Fund 36,792.51

Date: 1/10/24 06:41:23 PM
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VOS_41665_Village of Stickney
Check/Voucher Register - Check Register
03 - Motor Fuel Tax Fund
From 12/30/2023 Through 1/10/2024

Check Number Vgndor Name Effective Date Check Amount

508075 ComEd 1/2/2024 8,036.13
Total 03 - Motor Fuel 8,036.13
Tax Fund

Report Total 217,571.14
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