VILLAGE OF STICKNEY



Jeff Walik Village President 6533 West Pershing Road Stickney, Illinois 60402-4048 Phone - 708-749-4400 Fax - 708-749-4451

Village Trustees

Jim Hrejsa Tim Kapolnek Mitchell Milenkovic Sam Savopoulos Leandra Torres
Jeff White



Audrey McAdams Village Clerk

REGULAR MEETING BOARD OF TRUSTEES Stickney Village Court Room 6533 W. Pershing Road

Tuesday, January 16, 2024

7:00 p.m.

Meeting Agenda

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance
- 3. Roll Call
- 4. Approve Minutes of Previous Regular Meeting
- 5. Authorize Payment of Bills
- 6. Report from the Mayor
- 7. Report from the Clerk
- 8. Trustee Reports/Committee Reports
- 9. Reports from Department Heads
- 10. Public Comments
- 11. Adjournment

Posted January 11, 2024

State of Illinois County of Cook Village of Stickney

The Board of Trustees of the Village of Stickney met in regular session on Tuesday, January 2, 2024, at 7:05 p.m. in the Board Room, 6533 W. Pershing Road, Stickney, Illinois.

Upon the roll call, the following Trustees were present: Trustees White, Milenkovic, Kapolnek and Hrejsa Absent: Trustee Savopoulos and Torres

Trustee Milenkovic moved, duly seconded by Trustee Kapolnek to approve the minutes of the regular board meeting held on Tuesday, December 19, 2023.

Upon the roll call, the following Trustees voted:

Ayes: Trustees White, Milenkovic, Kapolnek and Hrejsa

Absent: Trustee Savopoulos and Torres

Nays: None

Mayor Walik declared the motion carried.

Trustee White, duly seconded by Trustee Kapolnek that the bills, approved by the various committees of the Board, be approved for payment, and to approve warrants which authorize the Village Treasurer to draw checks to pay the bills, to be signed by the authorized signers, as provided for by the Ordinances of the Village of Stickney.

Upon the roll call, the following Trustees voted:

Ayes: Trustees White, Milenkovic, Kapolnek and Hrejsa

Absent: Trustee Savopoulos and Torres

Nays: None

Mayor Walik declared the motion carried.

Trustee Kapolnek moved, duly seconded by Trustee Hrejsa to Pass and Approve Ordinance 2024-01, "An Ordinance Regarding the Cook County Paid Leave Ordinance for the Village of Stickney, County of Cook, State of Illinois"

Upon the roll call, the following Trustees voted:

Ayes: Trustees White, Milenkovic, Kapolnek and Hrejsa

Absent: Trustee Savopoulos and Torres

Navs: None

Mayor Walik declared the motion carried.

MAYOR'S REPORT: He wished a Happy New Year to everyone. Within the next couple of weeks, we will be putting some schedules, dates and events together. We have a meeting with the Chief on the 11th. We will have some nice things for 2024.

<u>CLERK'S REPORT</u>: She advised people that she will be starting the Cook County Clerk's Statements of Economic Interest process to enter all the names that must respond. It must be in by February 1 of each year. She offered help to people who may have questions.

They are now asking far more questions such as specific dollar amount or values of your financial interest. Your personal property interest. Assets including stocks. Some discussion was held after that.

TRUSTEE REPORTS: All the Trustees gave their New Year's wishes to all. <u>Trustee Hrejsa:</u> Wished a great 2024 for everyone and the Village of Stickney. In response the Mayor stated that he was hoping that within the next two weeks we hear good news about a lot of things. One of this good news things is our community center.

<u>Trustee White:</u> He reminded people that the garbage pickup will be delayed one day. due to the holiday.

The Mayor asked Linda Bruscato, contact person for Waste Management, when the Christmas trees will be picked up. She said that Waste Management will be picking them up this week and next week.

DEPARTMENT REPORTS:

<u>Public Works Director Joe Lopez:</u> He provided New Year's greetings. Discussion was held over street sweeping schedules and locations.

<u>Police Chief Jim Sassetti:</u> He provided New Year's greetings. He then referred to Commander Maguire for the report. He wished the Board and the residents a healthy and happy New Year. The Police Department wanted to thank the Board for all the new hires that we have. It is great to see six or seven cars out their patrolling this Village. He could remember the day when we had only two or three. It is awesome. The Mayor thanked them and to keep up the excellent work.

There being no further business, Trustee White moved, duly seconded by Trustee Milenkovic that the meeting be adjourned. Upon which the Board adopted the motion at 7:17 p.m.

	Respectfully submitted,
	Village Clerk, Audrey McAdams
Approved by me this day of	2024
Jeff Walik, President	

Village of Stickney

Warrant Number 23-24-18

EXPENDITURE APPROVAL LIST FOR VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING ON January 16, 2024

Approval is hereby given to have the Village Treasurer of Stickney, Illinois pay to the officers, employees, independent contractors, vendors and other providers of goods and services in the indicated amounts as set forth.

A summary indicating the source of funds used to pay the above is as follows:

01 CORPORATE FUND		172,742.50
02 WATER FUND		36,792.51
03 MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND		8,036.13
05 1505 FUND		-
07 POLICE REVENUE SHARING FUND		-
08 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND		-
09 BOND & INTEREST FUND	Subtotal:	
General Fund Payroll Water Fund Payroll	1/15/2024 1/15/2024	253,505.10 22,903.25
	Subtotal:	276,408.35
Total to be Approved by Village Council	i=	493,979.49
Approvals:		
Jeff Walik, Mayor		
Audrey McAdams, Village Clerk		

Check/Voucher Register - Check Register 01 - General Fund From 12/30/2023 Through 1/10/2024

Check Number	Vendor Name	Effective Date	Check Amount
507924	B and B Maintenance, Inc	1/6/2024	(2,180.00)
508068	Berwyn ACE Hardware	1/2/2024	152.06
508070	Brookfield Auto Center	1/2/2024	1,992.50
508071	Canon Financial Services, Inc.	1/2/2024	2,881.09
508073	Comcast Business	1/2/2024	2,569.86
508074	Comcast	1/2/2024	114.85
508075	ComEd	1/2/2024	373.27
508076	CPURX, Inc.	1/2/2024	8,335.21
508077	Critical Reach	1/2/2024	325.00
508078	DEL GALDO LAW GROUP LLC	1/2/2024	14,437.35
508079	Illinois State Police	1/2/2024	28.25
508080	Intergovernmental Risk Management	1/2/2024	606.59
508082	Johnson Controls Security Solutions	1/2/2024	240.00
508083	Konica Minolta Business Solutions U.S	1/2/2024	117.21
508084	Lembke & Sons True Value	1/2/2024	1,249.50
508085	Menards - Hodgkins	1/2/2024	109.97
508086	Minuteman Security & Life Safety	1/2/2024	719.26
508087	Mitchell Wido Investigative Consulting	1/2/2024	2,150.00
508089	RAY O'HERRON CO. INC.	1/2/2024	1,959.45
508090	R.E. Walsh & Associates, Inc.	1/2/2024	625.00
508091	Securitas Technology Corporation	1/2/2024	750.00
508092	Tameling Industries, Inc.	1/2/2024	209.44
508093	Trotsky Investigative Polygraph, Inc.	1/2/2024	700.00
508094	VERIZON	1/2/2024	2,366.95
508097	B and B Maintenance, Inc	1/8/2024	2,180.00
508098	Bell Fuels, Inc.	1/8/2024	1,997.14
508099	Berwyn ACE Hardware	1/8/2024	90.79
508100	Bluders Tree Service & Landscaping	1/8/2024	2,450.00
508101	CDW Government	1/8/2024	31.22
508102	Cintas Corporation - #21	1/8/2024	83.13
508104	Comcast Business	1/8/2024	2,299.93
508105	Comcast	1/8/2024	269.11
508106	ComEd	1/8/2024	46.92
508107	Corneliu Covaliu	1/8/2024	572.00
508108	Costco - Citicard	1/8/2024	1,849.04
508109	CWF Restoration	1/8/2024	650.00
508110	Frederick Kuchta	1/8/2024	3,880.00
508112	Galls, LLC	1/8/2024	1,042.99
508113	Google LLC	1/8/2024	1,242.72
508114	Government Leasing and Finance, Inc.	1/8/2024	91,085.71
508115	ILLINOIS FIRE INSPECTORS ASSOCIA	1/8/2024	450.00
508116	Illinois State Police	1/8/2024	84.75
508117	Impact AEDs	1/8/2024	1,510.00
508118	Konica Minolta Business Solutions U.S	1/8/2024	789.73
508119	L.A. Fasteners, Inc.	1/8/2024	135.21
508120	Lenny's Gas N Wash Cicero and Pershi	1/8/2024	646.20
508121	Menards - Hodgkins	1/8/2024	399.25
508122	Minuteman Security Technologies	1/8/2024	360.00
508123	Municipal Emergency Services	1/8/2024	355.14
508124	NORTH AMERICAN POLICE WORK DO	1/8/2024	50.00
508125	Robert Walik	1/8/2024	4.31
508126	Rush Truck Center	1/8/2024	13,910.72
508127	Shark Shredding, Inc.	1/8/2024	176.00
508128	Southwest Community Publishing	1/8/2024	239.40
508129	S & S Industrial Supply	1/8/2024	209.97
Date: 1/10/24 06:41:23 PM			

Date: 1/10/24 06:41:23 PM

Check/Voucher Register - Check Register 01 - General Fund From 12/30/2023 Through 1/10/2024

Check Number	Vendor Name	Effective Date	Check Amount
508130	STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT	1/8/2024	1,926.31
508131	Woodlake Occupational Health	1/8/2024	892.00
	Total 01 - General Fund		172,742.50

Date: 1/10/24 06:41:23 PM Page: 2

Check/Voucher Register - Check Register 02 - Water Fund From 12/30/2023 Through 1/10/2024

Check Number	Vendor Name	Effective Date	Check Amount
508067	ALEXANDER CHEMICAL CORPORATION	1/2/2024	84.00
508069	Beth Lukas	1/2/2024	8.00
508072	Clear View	1/2/2024	8,560.20
508081	J. NARDULLI CONCRETE, INC	1/2/2024	16,943.00
508088	Ozinga Ready Mix Concrete, Inc.	1/2/2024	617.12
508095	Widaman Sign	1/2/2024	685.00
508096	Secretary of State	1/2/2024	8.00
508098	Bell Fuels, Inc.	1/8/2024	998.56
508103	Clear View	1/8/2024	3,129.00
508106	ComEd	1/8/2024	3,286.28
508108	Costco - Citicard	1/8/2024	1,017.19
508111	Fullmer Locksmith Service	1/8/2024	1,125.00
508121	Menards - Hodgkins	1/8/2024	331.16
	Total 02 - Water Fund		36,792.51

Date: 1/10/24 06:41:23 PM Page: 3

Check/Voucher Register - Check Register 03 - Motor Fuel Tax Fund From 12/30/2023 Through 1/10/2024

Check Number	Vendor Name	Effective Date	Check Amount
508075	ComEd	1/2/2024	8,036.13
	Total 03 - Motor Fuel Tax Fund		8,036.13
Report Total			217,571.14
			=====: